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Main Features
homogeneous regions characterised by Identifiable social
and economic units within the region. The Brisbane

. The total quantity of logs processed in March 
quarter 1988 was 337,419 cubic metres, using the
gross volume measure.
than

This was 2 per cent more
the volume processed during December

Statistical Division comprises the Cities of Brisbane, 
Ipswich, Logan and Redcllffe, the Shire of Redland and 
parts of the Shires of Albert, Beaudesert, Cabool ture, 
Moreton and Pine Rivers.

quarter 1987 and 17 per cent more than the 
volume recorded for March quarter 1987.

Plywood, veneer, etc. mills treated 58,519 cubic
metres 1n March quarter 1988. This was 10 per

I cent more than the volume treated in December
! quarter 1987 and 23 per cent more than the
: volume treated in March quarter 1987.

I . Logs processed from native forests totalled 
• 197,062 cubic metres, or 58 per cent of the
! production, with plantation logs (140,357 cubic 
■ metres) supplying the remaining 42 per cent.

Explanatory Notes

This publication has been compiled, in co-operation 
with the State Forestry Department, from returns lodged 
by the proprietors of all mills licensed under the
'Sawmills Licensing Act 1936-1979'. The figures exclude
details of some smaller type operations which do not 
produce timber for sale.

2. The gross volume measure has been used in reporting
cubic metres of logs processed. The gross volume measure
is based on the external dimensions of the log with no 
allowance being made for defects.

Australian Standard Geographical Classification

3. The data are presented according to the Australian
Standard Geographical Classification (ASGC), Edition 3.

4. Legal local government areas (LGAs), as defined
under the
units which

Local Government AcV 1^6-1987', are spatial
represent the geographical areas of

incorporated local government councils, such as cities 
(C), towns (T) and shires (S).

5. Stat<stical divisions, which are groupings of whole
or pyrr“o7 legal LGAs, are designed to be relatively
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Related Publications

6. Users may also wish to refer to the following
publications which are available on request:

'Manufacturing Establ 1 shments: 
tions' (8202.3) - Latest Issue:

'Manufacturing Establishments:
tions' (8203.3) - Latest issue:

Summary of Opera- 
1984.85

Details of Opera- 
1984-85 ($1.80)

7. Current publications produced by the ABS are listed
in the 'Catalogue of Publications' (Catalogue No. 1101.0) 
and those produced by the Queensland Office are listed in
'List of Publications' (Catalogue No. 1101.3). A 'Pub-
lications Advice' (Catalogue No. 1105.0) is Issued on
Tuesdays and Fridays which lists publications to be
released in the next few days, 
available from any ABS Office.

These publications are

Unpublished Statistics

8. The ABS can also make available certain sawmill
statistics which are not published.
practicable to provide

Where It Is not
the required statistics by

telephone, they may be available In other forms, such as 
photocopy, computer printout or clerically extracted
tabulatlon. A charge may be made
unpublished statistics In these forms.

for providing

9. For further Information on these unpublished
statistics contact Stephen Lowrie by telephoning Brisbane 
(07) 222 6142, or write to Information Services at the 
address above.

Symbols and Other Usages

Nil or less than half the final digit shown.

10. Where figures have been rounded, discrepancies may 
occur between sums of the component items and totals.

D. N. ALLEN
DEPUTY COMMONWEALTH STATISTICIAN

(c) Commonwealth of Australia 1988
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Species

Table 1 - Log Timber Processed; Species by Type of Mill, Queensland 
(cubic metres)

Year Quarter

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87
1986 1987 1988

Dec. March June Sept. Dec. March

Sawmills

Australian grown
Native forests

Conifers
Hoop, bunya ?nd kauri
Cypress
Other

Forest hardwoods
Rainforest structural timbers
Cabinetwoods

Prime
Miscellaneous

Plantations
Conifers

Hoop, bunya and kauri
Other

Non-coniferous
Imported

31,448
164,750

4,205
476,789
55,071

36,239
155,777

7,312
476,172
52,449

33,342
141,452

5,267
468,843
47,747

8,522 8,328
35,974 31,415
1,466 1,606

120,461 110,543
11,716 12,490

7.025 
38,123

951 
111,495 

9,938

9,198
38,607
1,991

118,173
12,467

10,278 8,459
36,659 41,235
1,790 2,325

114,387 110,975
11,674 10,683

Total

Australian grown
Native forests

Conifers
Hoop, bunya and kauri
Cypress
Other

Forest hardwoods
Rainforest structural timbers
Cabinetwoods

Prime
Miscellaneous

Plantations
Conifers

Hoop, bunya and kauri
Other

Non-coniferous
Imported

Total

Australian grown
Native forests

Conifers
Hoop, bunya and kauri
Cypress
Other

Forest hardwoods
Rainforest structural timbers
Cabinetwoods

Prime
Miscellaneous

Plantations
Conifers

Hoop, bunya and kauri
Other

Non-coniferous
Imported

Total

18,947
29,948

18,596
25,615

15,329
20,532

2,843
6,420

3,412
4,965

4,636
4.149

3,250
4,835

2,753
5,040

2,434
5,177

77,655
116,638

340

106,837
158,108

1,346

100,790
194,731

134

25,039
45,666

38

21,245
46,589

45

26,736
56,403

25,991
54,794

31,841
63,974

33,121
64,441

975,791 1.038,451 1,028,167 258,145 240,638 260.356 269.306

Plywood, Veneer, etc. Mills (a)

3,779 4,788 4,113 1,137 1,591 460 964

278.396 278,900

1,574 628

63 
87,250 
4,047

589
67,826
4,283

369 
60,730 
3,446

43
19,282 

952

247
10,374

705

9
10,347

937

no
14,143
1,537

42
10,878
1,951

31 
11,008 
1,248

9,425
11,041

9,315
10,088

8,463
12,290

2,060
3,783

2,249
2,308

2,174
2,689

1,155
2,031

990
1,909

358
2,451

17,514
125,467

21,830
127,703

35,406
98,310

9,097
27,770

9,307
20,758

10,740
27,667

11,927
24,909

10,354
25,540

10,361
32,434

53 2

258,639

35,227 
164,750

4,263 
564,039 
59,118

28,372
40,989

95,169
242,105

340
53

246,424

41,027
155,777

7,901
543,998
56,732

27,911
35,703

128,667
285,811

1,346
2

223,127

Total

37,455
141.452

5.636
529.573
51,193

23,792
32,822

136,196
293,041

134

64,124 47,539 55,023 56,776 53,238 58,519

9,659 9,919
35,974 31,415
1,509 1,853

139,743 120,917
12,668

4,903
10,203

34,136
73,436

38

13,195

8,385
38.123

960
121,842
10,875

10,162
38,607
2,101

132,316
14,004

11,852 9,087
36,659 41.285
1,832 2,356

125,265 121,983
13,625 11,931

5,661
7,273

6,810
6,838

4,405
6,866

3,743
6,949

2,792
7,628

30.552
67.347 

45

37,476
84,070

37,918
79,703

42,195
89,514

43,482
96,875

1,234,430 1,284,875 1,251,294 322,269 288,177 315,379 326.082 331.634 337,419

(a) Including logs processed by mills for the production of wood pulp, wood-wool, fibreboard and particle board.
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Table 2 - Log Timber Processed and Sawn Timber Produced; Species by Statistical Division, Queensland, 
March Quarter 1988

Statistical division

Species
Bris­
bane Moreton

Wide
Bay- Darling South-

Burnett Downs

Cent­
ral- Mackay 
West

North­
ern

Far 
North

North- 
West

Total 
Queens­

land

Log Timber Processed

Australian grown 
Native forests 

Conifers
Hoop, bunya and 
kauri

Cypress 
Other

Forest hardwoods 
Rainforest struc­
tural timbers

Cabinetwoods 
Prime 
Miscel1aneous 

Plantations 
Conifers

Hoop, bunya and 
kauri

Other
Non-coni ferous 

Imported

cu RI cu RI cu RI cu m cu RI cu m cu m cu m cu m cu m cu RI cu RI

Total

Australian grown 
Native forests

Coni fers
Hoop, bunya and 
kauri

Cypress
Other

Forest hardwoods
Rainforest struc­
tural timbers

Cabinetwoods
PriRte
Miscel1aneous 

Plantations
Conifers

Hoop, bunya and 
kauri

Other
Non-coni ferous 

Imported

Total

Australian grown 
Native forests

Conifers
Hoop, bunya and 
kauri

Cypress 
Other

Forest hardwoods 
(b)

Rainforest struc­
tural timbers

Cabinetwoods 
Prime 
Miscellaneous 

Plantations
Conifers

Hoop, bunya and 
kauri

Other
Non-coni ferous 

Imported

Total

(a)

4,835
10

15,368

14,954
35,000

3,554
17 

1,490 
30,494

287

8 
43,191

58 
22,416 

620 
8,659

18,557

200

130

22

3,447 
15,532

5

3

14,609
35,219

24

207

5,677
5,585

282
32

11,122

4,770 
5,317

70,167 54.686 93.322 43,246 18,757 21,491

4

53.2

12.6

34.4
36.1

20.8

cu RI

3,022 
6

1,981

2,510 
9,329

6,031

1,475

51
286

140

8,015

Proportion of Species Processed by Statistical Division

% % 4 % % 4 %

39.1

63.2
25.0

1.1

0.8

7.9
16.0

16.2

cu m

2,103
9 

791

11,834

54

11

1,639 
3,280

3.2

0.3
35.4

0.6 
54.3 
26.3

7.1

44.9 0.7
0.4

0.1

33.6
36.4

27.7

cu RI

164

4

17,126

3

2

6,553
10,494

0.2

2.7

13.1
5.8

12.8

0.2

5.6

9.1 4.9

12.4

1.8
3.7

232
3,606

321 
3
6 

3.312

9,087
41,285
2,356

121,983

314 9,983 11,931

11.0
5.5

6.4

Sawn TiRiber Produced (a)

cu m cu RI CU RI cu m

0.1

2.4

cu RI

1,283
1,191

1,433 
5,944

2,792
7,628

81
25 43,482

96,875

6,707 21,028 337,419

% % % %

3.5

9.8
3.0

2.6

46.0 
15.6

0.1

2.0

cu RI

0.3
2.7

83.7

51.3
77.9

0.1

6.2

cu RI cu RI

31 
8,690 

330

3,439

6

100

2,747 
2,290

16,848 19,721 34,346 17,633

From sawmills only.

7,226

100

7,326

109
19

92
1 
2

4,050

1,555 
2,183

7,897

2,294 1,627 995

576

26 
127

46

3,088

33

229 
179

48

2,208

3,193

638
1,650

12

6,491

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

CU m

5,339
16,041
1.219

43,446

3,865

906
2,056

15.016 
27,670

115,558

In addition, plywood and veneer mills produced 183,447 square metres of sliced veneers and
8,832,446 square metres (1 Rim basis) of rotary veneers. (b) Including 1,924 cubic metres of railway sleepers.
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Table 3 - Log Timber Processed: Species by Type and Capacity of Mill, Queensland, March Quarter 1986 
(cubic metres)

Species

Australian grown
Native forests

Conifers: Hoop, bunya and kauri 
Cypress 
Other ..

Forest hardwoods ..
Rainforest structural timbers ..
Cabinetwoods: Prime 

Miscellaneous ..
Plantations

Conifers: Hoop, bunya and kauri 
Other ..

Non-coniferous 
Imported ..

Total

Sawmills with quarterly licensed capacity 
(cubic metres) of

Under 
900

900 
and under 

2,700

2,700 
and over

Plywood, 
veneer, etc*, 

mills (a)
Total

233
4,232
1,207

17,564
333 
162
437

1,269
18,302

1,104
29,359

2,221 
246

1,279

6,957 
18,751

14
64,052 
8,129
2,026 
3,461

628

31 
11,008 
1,248 

358 
2,451

9,087 
41,285

2,356 
121,983 
11,931
2,792
7,628

82
182

753
3,318

32,286
60,941

10,361
32,434

43,482
96,875

24,432 57,851 196,617 58,519 337,419

(a) Including 34,532 cubic metres of logs processed by mills for the production of wood pulp, wood-wool, fibreboard and 
particle board.

Table 4 - Number o^ Mills Operating In Statistical Divisions by Type and Capacity of Mill, Queensland, 
March Quarter 198ff

Statistical division

Brisbane .. 
Moreton
Wide Bay-Burnett
Darling Downs 
South-West
Fitzroy
Central-West 
Mackay 
Northern .. 
Far North .. 
North-West

Total Queensland ..

Sawmills with quarterly licensed capacity 
(cubic metres) of

Under
900

12
31
22
20

2
8

10
4

15

124

900 
and under 

2,700

2,700 
and over

Plywood, 
veneer, etc. 

mills
Total

15
14
20
10

7

84

7
9

16
10

3
5

62 15

25
57
53
50
15
20

19
10
36

235

6 
2
1

5
4
9

4
1
7

1
5

Australian Grown Log Timber Processed by Species, Queensland, March Quarter 1988 

('000 cubic metres)

Conifers
Natives

Forest hardwoods
\122.0 ,

Plantation
140.4

Cabinetwoods
10.4

Rainforest 
structural timbers

11.9

Reconwended retail price: $2.00




